® Rev. 1
EL PART NO. 17827 R
Printed In U.S.A. B

Price .35

PARTS LIST|

| XL-98C 12" — (UT-05015-B)

| MULTI-PURPOSE SAW 14" — (UT-05037)  §




XL98C Multi Purpose Saw 12" UT-05015-B

XL-98C
FIGURE 1

PARTS LIST - FIGURE 1
H&. CEEGRIPTIGN

1

oF R

Wwie ddeim i

BCAEW- Hax hd, 12-24 » 5/8
HOUSING- Starter
L as:
KIT- Fan heuaing screan
Ineludas:
BTUD- Drlve 42 x 1/4
BLISHING
BUSHING
GRIP- Starfer
Ineluges;
INSERT
ROPE- Startar (48", #5]
InGlugas;
WASHER
LEAD- Graund
BCRAEW- Sama hax b, B=32 % 1
SHIELD
GPAING
PLLLEY & CUR
Insudes:
LOCGK- Bpring
WASHER
SCREW- Hax hel. 10-32 x 172

FART HQ.
BOETE
A-84504-0

A-E4a21

B9t

64443

871TT
A-BDEES-B

TO018-4
A-BSATS

gignz
A-BAEE0
82044
F3EEE
g3208-4,
A-24448

B4BET
BATHS
BOEdS

oTY.

— Lk

— i

. DEBCAIPTION

BTUD- Stacter pawl
ETLATER FAWL
WAEHER- Fint
EFRING- Siartar pawl
NUT- Hex 3r8-24
WABHER- Lock /8
WASHER- Flal 3/5
ROTCR- Magnatn
SCREW- Hax 1/4-2) » 5/8
FLATE- Bmok

Includes:

SEAL

BEARING- Rollar
BCREW- Jame Fsx b, 1/4-20 1 324
SWITCH

Il udleny :

WUT
FLATE= | ndigatirg
TERMINAL- Bpark plug
MODULE- Ignition

INcludea:

LEAD- High tenalan

ALWAYS FURNIGH MOBEL AND SERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PAATS.

PAATNO.

SATET-E
SETER-3
Bd11E
bias -2
B1124-4
pc) Juk
B0
BEBO1-A,
BOD4A
A-BE7IE-A

12282-A

Ed165

B0218-1
A=FTEEO-34

708441
127534,

A-3I0EE

A-BETSE-A

BET4a

QTY.

=i Gl =k =l =k & B3 e O L

JEF R R R R —

sy

Page 2 of 7



XL98C Multi Purpose Saw 12" UT-05015-B

PARTS LIST « FIGURE 2
NO. DESCRIPTION

MLFFLER KIT [Sorplata)
[-LTH
SCREW
SCREW- Hex hd, 1/4-20 2 3
GHIELD- Wufflar
CAP- Muffiar
SUPPORT-Ehart
SUPPDRT- Leng
SCREEN- Epark arrealor
BOOY- Mutflar
FLATE- Mufflar

SPARK PLUG

O 2 @ 4 tn e

MUT 1/4-2E x 3/
YWASHER- Lock 1/4
CYLINDER
Ineludes:
GABKET= Cylingwr
EEARING - Enll
PISTON & FIN ABSEMBLY
Ingiudus:

— kR
L= Sy

— e —h
mia R

17 PISTON PIN RETAINING RING

18 FISTON RING

18 ROD- Connacting
Inaludes:

1ol GCHAEW- Hax hd, B-32 x 172

23 BEARMNG- Necdla

22 BEARING- MNasdie famt of 20)

23 WABHER

24 CRANKSHAFT

25 KEY-Waodruti

¥ SCREW- Torx 10-52

BFARK PLUG (Opt} (Coider plug}
[:]

FART NO,
A-B9664-C

2&Bas
Ba2mn
Bad42
A~ ERETE-1
N4
§e843
£-33000-A,
A-E5EI8-1
#0450
DELET-8
Ea0eT.5
RE21E
23008
A-dzkie-g

£377a-1
&a190
A-4EaT1d

§4742
£5957
ASTRIE-A

B¥e
£R538-4
A-48058
B0
BT84
TEOTE
Toade

ary.

1

Bl ok e S A G

ok

—4 A g

By b — B =y B

WO,

e

A
29
an
|
2
o
34
<6
e
a7
ae
24
40

Lh
42
43
a4
4g
a8
&

45
di
wa
5
=d
o
E4
85
E&
&7

DESCRIATION
CRANKCABE

CGASKET- il covar
COVER- Fual tark
BOLT- Quide
SCREW- FIf hd. B-32 x &/m
SCREW: Fll ha. B-32 21 /4
SCREW- Fll hd. £-32 x 2 2715
STUD- Cyllndar
SHIELD- Sawdguat
LABEL- Warning
Q" RING
WASHER- Loak
CAP- Fum
Irelrces:
VALVE- Chmek
FILTER
GHENET- Fua| cop
GHAIM
RETAINER- Cep
BCREW
FHLTER+ Fusl
Ineldes:
FILTER ELEMENT
FLIEL LINE
COMNECTOR
GLAMP
SCREW- Pan hd 538 x Br14&
FLEL LINE
AING- Reatalning
QASKET- Muffler
WAZEER- Flat 174
DECAL

ALWAYS FURNISH MODEL AND BERIAL MUMBER WHEN CRDEHING FARTS.

PART HO. GTY.

A-dQEST

12ZE2-A
&5351
&7162-2
gragr
82558
&d14y
BETES
B5HY I

A-B4713
a5Rd7
arsEg
BETOS

& -BUEDG-8,

BEME1
A5
BEEM
BhEQE
S8535
B2oa5- 4
A=BFr00

BERER-14
BE5HE-A
570840
BaEeT-1
8rvna
EE718-B
G831 B-1
7358
BaQzg
{ETEE

1

= B3 —a m o e O — O AT R i s

[E T R g

-kl Rk Lk ok

Page 3 of 7



XL98C Multi Purpose Saw 12" UT-05015-B

PARTS LIST - FIGURE 3
NG, CEBCAIPTIAN

Eal—=N =N - K T S

— mA

12

GASKET

BETA|NEFR- Rosd

SEAT- Fend viye

REED- Walve

EAEKET

SPACER- Carburatar
SCREW- Pan k. B-32 ¢ 1 144
BCREW- Fan ha, [8-32 x 1)
FUEL LINE

CHOKE AGD

COTTERAFIN

AIR FILTER KIT

|naludes;
AlR FILTER COVER
fnetudas:
GASKET
CGOVER- Flltar Element
KNOA- Cover
WASHER
FILTER ELEMEN'T- Alr
FRE FILTER- Falt
RINE & GASKET ABHEMELY
Ineludes:
QASKET (1)
AIMG- Retaining
MUT- Hex BME-18
WASHER- Seal
SUBEW- Pan ho. B-32 1 174

CAREUAETOR

InGludes;
[AABKET

PART NQ, QTY.

Ea7e-0
BS3T0-A
g2avi-B
83184
BE-443
A-B7480-1
BR174
473
BETTR-B
&72m-1
Beazd
A-43558

A-ARi4E

LI
49212
AB07E
GEeRe
G4é20-B
43213
A-SOSEE-A,

SORST
48072
BT1E2
4415
BOETS
A-480B-8

ETa4p

[PEEE A R L S )

-

P [ QA [ Y

— b —h e L

1

. PESCRIPTION

BRACKET- Cover
ROD- Thrattls
BQOT- Thratte rod
SCREW- Hux hd. 12-04 ¢ /8
GAQMMET
RING
TRGGEAR
P
SPAING
BCREW- 822 x 5/a
PN~ Throttin
SGAEW-Pan hd, 832 x 1/2
SOVER- Throttle nandig
Ineltidan:
BLIEMING
ERAIP- Thrgitle handis
ERAIF=- Throttle handts
HAMDLE- Throltle [(ZLanc-12m)
HANDLE- Throttls [XLARG-14™)
SCREW- Hex hd. 18-24 x 7/8
GRCMMET
WASHER- Lock #10
SCREW- i0-32x 1 1B
BCREW- ldle edjustment
BOAEWY= 10-24 x 1/2
PAD- Want
DEGAL- Ingtruction
DECAL- Warning

ALWATE FURNISM MODEL ANC 3ERIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDEA NG RARTS.

PART NG,

B-40215
Q32E0-A,
8344
&087s
e4npz
E3d0a
BE7dE
BET1%
EB4DS
Bipga-2
a8
aniaa

A-SHD4E

EpQ54
BATES
BETET
A-4Ta15
A-4B860
a08eq
51144
BA04E
Bairg
B32Ea
85049
dBBAG
45253
d5ar

WTY.

— B ik kb vk omk o o R _a

— kol b KRBk kb 2 = pa

Page 4 of 7



Page 5 of 7
XL98C Multi Purpose Saw 12" UT-05015-B

14" HANDLEBAR

14" ONLY

PARTS LIST - FIAURE &

HOD. QEBCAIFTION FARTND. OTY. MO, DEECRIPTION FAAT NOQ. OTY.
1 ESCREW- Sloried (T/4-20 x 1 172 B4143 3 a7 ARM- Ardiy siing (Note 2 (2L080-1 dq"y A-407a8 T
2 WASHER- Flat 1/2 B40as ki 32 TUBING- Rubbar (XL98 =147 8B5S 1
3 KNOEB- Handls [Mota 2] JA-JARSEN 1 33 WASHER- Flat 516 X LBEC-14"} paney 1
4 COVER- Am S3g0e-B 1 A4 WASHER- Lagk 1/4 {XLBAC-14" S300s 1
3 NUT- Look hex 148-13 B1245 1 8% SCREW- Hax cop 14-20 x 6/8 8004A 1
2 PULLEY-Qrivan A3B5R1A 5 [(WLIBC-14)
T "O"RING AS452 k] 3 HANDLE BAR {XLA3C-12"| A-BIETi44 1
8 NUT- Hex 5/96-18 [Mote 2) A=K 30 1 HANDLE BAR: (XLBIC-14*) A48t i
g BELT-“Y™ Oriva 45068 1 4T SCREW- Nylogk 1/4-20 % 1" 804381 1
10 WHEEL- Reslncld (XLOAC- 12"} A4E08-8% 1 (ELBAC-184]
WHEEL- Raglnald [MLBBC-14"] L1 L1z 1 SCREW- Mulogk 1/4-20 x 17 F0428-1 3
11 EPACER- Muard ad)usting (X LEBC-12"} SR4EE-B 1 (XLBREC-14')
[Mate 1) 38 SPACER BGr24-2 1
12 TUBING- Fubbar [XLEBL-127) 4B4EE 1 38 SCOREW- Nylock 1/4-20 x 1 7/8 az4g 2
13 GAUARD- Whssl (ML2BEC-12") A-434B2-f4 o 40 MOLUNT- Shock (apacar) B1T82 1
GUARD- Whas (RLSSC-147] A-49580 1 41 WMOUNT- Ghook [bracket) G11R% 1
14 LABEL- Cautlon 4920 1 42 EBRAGKET-- Handla By 4080a-0 1
16 BOLT-&tep 511818 k3 1737 A2E34 1 43 SCAEW- Hex hd. 12-24 244 a0EET 2
(ELGEC-12 (Wt 1) 44 COVER- Sluich 3e28 1
16 WASHER- Mounilng (XLBAG-12") 48030 1 48 PLATE- Clutch back 85760-18 1
WASHER- Maunting (SLeac-144] 50001 il 48 SHOE- Cluteh Ead5 8
17 RAING L] 1 47 BPRAING- Qluteh 67083 2
18 SHAFT- Whaal 4B07S- 4 1 48 WaAESHER EEEA] T
18 BEARING- Ball gargr-3 H 48 PLILLEY- Bearlng & Arm A=4BE25 1
2] SPACER-Bearing 4E05T 1 Inciuges:
21 RING- Retilning 47207 1 60 BEARIMNG B1151 1
22 AING- Retalning 1748 1 %1 HARE- Intar bearing A-579mM 1
23 ARM- Wheal A-4DEER 1 2 COVER- Crivecams 535735 il
inciudes: 32 NUIT- 3/8-18 g1088-2 2
2 SPAING- Wave pka ! NOTE 1: {XLBBEC.12") Whan repissing the Spacer H458-A
28 FLANGE- Wheel 43008-18 5 with nuw Spacer A-48456-B, unib prive lo 5/N HJOGDOSTS, must
7 KIT- Screw, Washer & Fetalning AABTEEA 1 Je new Biep Ball B2E34 (nalwad of 82371 Shep el
28 CAM & ADJUSTER S-d5104 1 NOTE 2 (XLSBC-14") When repleclng A-d0Esd Adjusiing
20 BCREW-Hex hd, 5/78-18 %1 12 EOCE? 1 Arr with A-4978d Adjusting Arm, unMa prior to §/N HIOGSAA4S,
20 BEOLT- Stap [(RLREC- 1"} M otm 2 B25 194 1 Mustuza Stap Bolt K2579-A, Knob JA-3295%-0 & HuiJA-J4310.-8,

ALWAYE FLANISH MODBL AND SENIAL NUMBER WHEN ORDERING PAATS. 5



XL98C Multi Purpose Saw 12" UT-05015-B Page 6 of 7

REPAIR KIT {1-8) 95698
GOVEANQR VALVE (9)  A-42209
CHECK VALVE {10) A-51348

B ALWAYS FURNISH MODEL AND SERIAL HUMBER WHEN OREBERING PARTS.



XL98C Multi Purpose Saw 12" UT-05015-B

ACCESSORIES

WHEELS= Rezinaid

METAL- (12" x 6/32" x 1™

DUTILE. (12" x 5/32" n 1"}
CONCRETE- (12" x 5/32" x 1')
CONCRETE- (11 7/8" x 532" x 20 mm)
DUTILE- {11 778" x 5/32" x 20 mrm}
METAL- 11 7/2" x /32" % 20 mm)]
OUCTILE- (14" x /32 x 1)

METAL- H4" x 838" x 1)

WHEELS- Dimmond

CONCRETE- (12" x 1/8" x. 1)
CONCRETE- (14" x 1/8" 2 17)

BLADE- Carkids
EEALABTIC

PAINT= Aed

DOLLY KIT

CARRY CABE- w/lngqrt
WET CLUTTING KIT
BLOTTER

B4B97-BE
SE41-A3
84596-E5
43235-A%
43234-A5
43235-A5
49580

49581

A=48231-A
A~13572

B4586-A
24823
2347Th

LIT-05032-A

A-1T380-8
A-49049
24174

TOOLS

SCHEW CRIVER
WHENCH- Cambimailon
WRENECH- Sockel
WHENCH- Adjusting
WHRENCH- &panner
SHIM- Alr gap [black)
BIT- Torx 1/4" shank
BIT- Torx 518" ahenk

FULLER- Aotor
Ineiudes:
SCREW- Rotor Remoyal
RING- Ratalning

ALWAYE FURHLEH MOGEL AND SERIAL HUMBER WHEN OROERING FARTR

Page 7 of 7

XL-98C

24841
A-49807
gas51
A-Z4085
A-23934
24306
2498201
24p82-02

A-24290

24101
67812



